## GENERAL NOTES

All materials and construction shall be in accordance with the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, State of Illinois Department of Transportation, January 1 2012 Edition, and the City of Rockford Water Department Specifications and Standards for Water Main Construction, latest edition.

The Contractor, shall relocate and replace to the satisfaction of the Engineer, all street slans in accordance with Article 107.25 of the Standard Specifications.

The Contractor shall verify the exact location of all underground utilities prior to beginning construction (Call J.U.L.I.E. 800-892-0123).

The Contractor shall carefully preserve all existing property markers until an author-Ized surveyor has referenced their location. Property markers damaged by the Contractor, unless referenced, shall be replaced at the expense of the Contractor,

The Fire Hydront relocations and appurtenances shall be constructed in accordance with the following:

- A. The City of Rockford Water Division "Water Main Specifications", latest edition.
- B. The City of Rockford Department of Public Works "Engineering Design Criteria for Public Works Improvements", latest edition,
- C. The Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Main Construction in Illinois. latest edition.

All water related materials shall be approved by the City of Rockford Public Works Department and the City of Rockford Water Division prior to installation.

The Contractor shall institute traffic control measures at all times, in accordance with the I.D.O.T. Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, latest editions

All sidewolks to be nameed at a slope of 1:12 max.

The Contractor shall dispose of surplus excevated material and all disturbed areas not intended for construction activity shall be restored to their original condition.

## All construction shall be observed by the Engineer.

03/22/13 TJA DOT COMMENTS FROM JAN. 28. 2013

The Contractor shall furnish the Engineer with inspection reports for all materials used in construction prior to placing. The Contractor shall notify the Engineer 48 hours prior to beginning any work to have a representative present during all construction. Any work not observed or materials without inspection reports shall not be accepted for final payment. All deficiencies noted by the Foologer shall be corrected by the Contractor without cost to the Owner and prior to final payment.

The Contractor shall notify all utilities prior to beginning any work. All underground utilities shall be located by the utility involved and special care shall be taken to avoid any damage when excavating near utilities. All valves and manholes for existing utilities shall be adjusted to final grades. All existing and proposed manholes shall be exposed and set to final arade.

Any damage to existing volves, manholes, utilities, bituminous or concrete surfacing, and concrete curb and gutter shall be replaced or repaired without cost to the Owner.

All construction, materials and general appearance of proposed improvement shall meet the approval of the Winnebago County Highway Department and the Village of Cherry Volley prior to acceptance. The Contractor shall notify the Owner's Representative for approval of the earth subgrade prior to placing any base course. Prime or bituminous surface shall not be placed prior to approval of the base course and general appearance of site. The Contractor shall provide the Winnebago County Highway Department and Village of Cherry Valley certification for al bituminous materials used. The Contractor shall also provide a report showing density and thickness of bituminous mat from locations determined by the Owner's Representative.

The Contractor shall provide all concrete testing as required by the Winnebago County Highway Department and Village of Cherry Valley. Reports shall be provided to Owner's Representative prior to final payment.

Contractor shall install and maintain, repair and/or replace all erosion control devices installed.

Contractor shall coordinate with all utility companies the relocation of their utilities.

The District shall be notified at least 48 hours in advance when manhole adjustments are to be made, so the district may witness them.Rock River Water Reclamation District when manhole adjustments will be made, so the District may witness them.

District specifications require:

- a. A minimum of 4" inches of adjusting rings (4" adjustment ring not required in turf area or curb and autter roadways).
  - b. A maximum of 12"adjusting rings
  - c. No more than one(1) 2" adjusting ring per manhole
  - d. A maximum of 30" from the top of casting to the first step

Adjustment by grouting is not permitted.

If the casting being used is not a standard Neenah R1670 or East Jordan E1117, the Rock River Water Reclamation District, Supporting Services Department should be contacted prior to adjusting the manhole for a replacement casting. The Supporting Services Department may require a monhole chimney seal (which the District will furnish if required).



 $\bigcirc$ 

 $\circ$ 

Ο

**VILLAGE OF CHERRY VALLEY** C.J.E PERRYVILLE PATH SOUTHEAST CONNECTION CONTRACT ARCS TREADE SAND SUBARY 37 ARRORT DRIVE, ROCKFORD, 3, 61107

LLE PATH NL NOTES	SECTION 01-00302-00-BT	COUNTY WINNEBAGO	TOTAL SHEETS	SHEET NO.
	STA.	STA.	100	10
	WHA #: 1139001	DATE: 03/01/2013	124	16